unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet is not presented because the Company’s 2017 acquisitions were already reflected
in the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2018.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain estimates and assumptions that the
Company believes are reasonable and factually supportable.  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of
operations are not necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had the Company made these
acquisitions on the first day of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.
The pro forma information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
as filed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017, and the Company’s quarterly
reports on Form 10-Q.

HINES GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Year Ended
December 31, 2017 Adjustments   Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 58,824 $ 5,156 (a) $ 63,980
Other revenue 900 3 (a) 903
Total revenues 59,724 5,159 64,883
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 9,663 1,229 (a) 10,892
Real property taxes 9,387 89 (a) 9,476
Property management fees 1,061 214 (b) 1,275
Depreciation and amortization 29,687 3,220 (a) 32,907
Acquisition related expenses 3,212 (3,212) (c) —
Asset management and acquisition fees 11,681 (6,841) (d) 4,840
Performance participation allocation 251 — 251
General and administrative expenses 2,803 — 2,803
Total expenses 67,745 (5,301) 62,444

Income (loss) before other income (expenses) (8,021) 10,460 2,439
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments (372) — (372)
Foreign currency gains (losses) 494 — 494
Interest expense (9,453) (3,926) (e) (13,379)
Interest income 83 6 (a) 89

Income (loss) before benefit (provision) for income taxes (17,269) 6,540 (10,729)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes 83 (247) (a) (164)
Net income (loss) (17,186) 6,293 (10,893)

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (12) — (12)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (17,198) $ 6,293 $ (10,905)

Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share $ (0.48) $ — $ (0.30)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 35,808 35,808

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisitions of Rookwood, the Montrose Student Residences, and the
Queen’s Court Student Residences based on their historical results of operations assuming that these acquisitions had